

No. 22-324

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE O'CONNOR-RATCLIFF AND T.J. ZANE,
Petitioners,

v.

CHRISTOPHER GARNIER AND KIMBERLY GARNIER,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
FOR PETITIONERS**

DANIEL R. SHINOFF
JACK M. SLEETH JR.
ARTIANO SHINOFF
3636 Fourth Ave.
Suite 200
San Diego, CA 92103

HASHIM M. MOOPPAN
Counsel of Record
MEGAN LACY OWEN
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
hmmooppan@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE BRIEFS IN <i>LINDKE V. FREED</i> CONFIRM THAT THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN THIS CASE PRESENTS A SQUARE CIRCUIT SPLIT	3
II. THE BRIEFS IN <i>LINDKE V. FREED</i> CONFIRM THAT THIS CASE IS A SUPERIOR VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	6
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	10
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	8
<i>Campbell v. Reisch</i> , 986 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	8
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Garnier v. O’Connor-Ratcliff</i> , 41 F.4th 1158 (9th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 37 F.4th 1199 (6th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	9
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	8, 9
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	9
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	8

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... 10
